Todd Higley Officer/Director/5% 3511 Del Paso 
Rd., Ste. 160 

PMB 432, 
Sacramento, CA 

95835 

2,000,000 

Series C 
Preferred 

Stock 

42.57% (1)  Series C 
Preferred Stock 
shall be entitled 
to the number of 

votes equal to 
two thousand 
five hundred 

(2,500) 
Common Shares  

(2)Series C 
Preferred Shares 
are all converted 

into common 
shares after the 

offering at a 
ratio of 1:100 

Cecilia 
Widner-White 

5% 3511 Del Paso 
Rd., Ste. 160 

PMB 432, 
Sacramento, CA 

95835 

2,000,000 

Series C 
Preferred 

Stock 

42.57% (1)  Series C 
Preferred Stock 
shall be entitled 
to the number of 

votes equal to 
two thousand 
five hundred 

(2,500) 
Common Shares  

(2)Series C 
Preferred Shares 
are all converted 

into common 
shares after the 

8)

Legal/Disciplinary History 

A. Please identify whether any of the persons or entities listed above have, in the past 10 years, been the subject of: